

No. 18-935

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

MICHELLE MONASKY,
Petitioner,

v.

DOMENIC TAGLIERI,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FREDERICK K.
COX INTERNATIONAL LAW CENTER IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MICHAEL P. SCHARF	DAVID A. CARNEY
STEPHEN J. PETRAS, JR.	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
ANDREW S. POLLIS	ELLIOT P. FORHAN
AVIDAN Y. COVER	BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
ALEKSANDAR CUIC	<i>Key Tower</i>
THEODORE V. PARRAN, III	<i>127 Public Square, Suite 2000</i>
<i>Frederick K. Cox</i>	<i>Cleveland, Ohio 44114</i>
<i>International Law Center</i>	<i>(216) 621-0200</i>
<i>Case Western Reserve</i>	<i>dcarney@bakerlaw.com</i>
<i>University School of Law</i>	
<i>10900 Euclid Ave.</i>	
<i>Cleveland, Ohio 44106</i>	
<i>(216) 368-2000</i>	

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COURT LOOKS TO INTERNATIONAL LAW IN DETERMINING THE SHARED EXPECTATIONS OF TREATY PARTIES.	4
II. THE CHILD ABDUCTION CONVENTION EMPLOYED THE HABITUAL-RESIDENCE CONCEPT TO PROVIDE FLEXIBILITY AND DISCRETION.....	6
III. UNDER WELL-ESTABLISHED INTERNATIONAL LAW, THE FLEXIBLE APPLICATION OF THE CONVENTION PERMITS A FINDING OF NO HABITUAL RESIDENCE.	10
IV. THESE DECISIONS ARE CONSISTENT WITH THE NOTION THAT THE HABITUAL RESIDENCE REQUIREMENT ESTABLISHES A THRESHOLD EVIDENTIARY SHOWING	14
V. THE COURT SHOULD CONDUCT A PLENARY REVIEW OF THE FACTUAL RECORD AND HOLD RESPONDENT DID NOT MEET HIS BURDEN HERE.	21
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A v A (Children: Habitual Residence)</i> [2013] UKSC 60	10, 12, 13
<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 560 U.S. 1 (2010).....	5
<i>Air France v. Saks</i> , 470 U.S. 392 (1985).....	4, 5
<i>Al Habtoor v. Fotheringham</i> , [2001] EWCA Civ. 186 (Fam)	14
<i>Beairsto v. Cook</i> , 2018 NSCA 90 (Nov. Scotia App. Ct. 2018)	23, 25
<i>Delvoye v. Lee</i> , 224 F. Supp. 2d 843 (D.N.J. 2002)	15
<i>Delvoye v. Lee</i> , 329 F.3d 330 (3d Cir. 2003)	14, 15, 16
<i>DW v. Director-Gen., Dep't of Child Safety</i> , [2006] FamCa 93.....	14, 25
<i>El Al Israel Airlines, Ltd. v. Tsui Yuan Tseng</i> , 525 U.S. 155 (1999).....	5
<i>Factor v. Laubenheimer</i> , 290 U.S. 276 (1933).....	4

<i>Jackson v. Graczyk</i> , 2007 ONCA 388 (Ont. Ct. App.)	11
<i>In the Matter of KL (A Child)</i> , [2013] UKSC 75	23
<i>L.K. v. Director-General, Department of Community Services</i> , [2009] HCA 9, 237 CLR 582	5, 6, 7, 13
<i>London Borough of Lambeth v. JO and Others</i> , [2014] EWHC 3597 (Fam)	14
<i>Lozano v. Montayo Alvarez</i> , 572 U.S. 1 (2014).....	4, 5
<i>ME v. CYM</i> , [2017] 4 HKLRD 739	16, 22
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	4
<i>Mercredi v. Chaffe</i> , Case C-497/10 PPU (E.U.C.J. 2010)	11
<i>Office of the Children’s Lawyer v. Balev</i> , 2018 SCC 16, [2018] 1 S.C.R. 398 (Can.) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	21
<i>Punter v. Secretary of Justice</i> , CA 221/05 [2007] 1 NZLR 40.....	3, 8, 20

<i>Rocca v. Thompson</i> , 223 U.S. 317 (1912).....	4
<i>R.V.W. v. C.L.W.</i> , 2019 ABCA 272.....	18
<i>SK v. KP</i> , CA 64/04, [2005] 3 3 NZLR 590	9, 13, 25
<i>SF v. HL</i> , [2015] EWHC 2891 (Fam)	24
<i>State Central Authority v. Barnes (No 3)</i> , [2014] FamCA 1099	21
<i>State Central Authority v. Evans</i> , [2008] FamCA 859	16
<i>Taglieri v. Monasky</i> , 907 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 2018).....	18, 19
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Franklin Mint Corp.</i> , 466 U.S. 243 (1984).....	4
<i>TY v. HY</i> , [2019] EWHC 1310 (Fam)	23
<i>UD v. XB</i> , Case C-393/18 PPU, (E.U.C.J. 2018)	24
<i>W and B v. H (Child Abduction: Surrogacy)</i> , [2002] 1 FLR 1008	10, 16, 19, 22
<i>Zicherman v. Korean Air Lines Co.</i> , 516 U.S. 217 (1996).....	4

Statutes & Regulatory Materials

22 U.S.C. § 9001	21
22 U.S.C. § 9003	17
Isr. Reg. Chapter 22(1): Return to Abroad of Abducted Children, § 295C(a)-(d).....	17
New Zealand Care of Children Act 2004, Public Act 2004 No 90, § 105.....	17
Regulations Relating to Children's Courts and International Child Abduction, No. R. 250, Chap. IV, No. 15 (Austr.)	17

Other Authorities

A.E. ANTON, THE HAGUE CONVENTION ON INTERNATIONAL CHILD ABDUCTION, 30 INT'L COMP. LAW. QUARTERLY (Vol. 30, No. 3 (Jul., 1981)).....	9
Department of State, <i>Hague International Child Abduction Convention; Text and Legal Analysis</i> , 51 Fed. Reg. 10494 (Mar. 26, 1996).....	20
DR. E.M. CLIVE, <i>The Concept of Habitual Residence</i> , THE JURIDICAL REVIEW, Part 3, pg. 137 (1997).....	9
Elisa Perez-Vera, Explanatory Report, <i>Actes et Documents de la Quatorzieme Session 6 au 25 Octobre 1980</i> (1982).....	7

L.I. DE WINTER, NATIONALITY OR DOMICILE?: THE PRESENT STATE OF AFFAIRS (Hague Academy of International Law 1969).....	7
LAURENCE COLLINS (ed), <i>Dicey and Morris on the Conflict of Laws</i> (vol 1, 13th ed, 2000).....	8
P.M. NORTH, D.C.L., THE PRIVATE INTERNATIONAL LAW OF MATRIMONIAL CAUSES IN THE BRITISH ISLES AND THE REPUBLIC OF IRELAND 177 (North- Holland Publishing Co. 1977)	7
PAUL R. BEAUMONT AND PETER E. MCELEAVY, THE HAGUE CONVENTION ON INTERNATIONAL CHILD ABDUCTION (Toronto: Oxford University Press, 1999).....	11
